
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, December 22, 2020

Council Session

Item G-20

#2020-346 - Approving Change Order #1- CDBG Grant Extension 
with Salvation Army

Staff Contact: Amber Alvidrez

Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 1 / 29



Council Agenda Memo

From: Amber Alvidrez, Community Development

Meeting: December 22, 2020

Subject: Approving CDBG Amendment No. 01 to Contract 
#2018-8 with Salvation Army.

Presenter(s): Amber Alvidrez, Community Development 
Administrator

Background

In December of 2019, City Council approved the contract with Salvation Army in the 
amount of $20,000 to facilitate a public service program that meets the goals of the 
Annual Action Plan which is a requirement of being an Entitlement Community 
participating in the Community Development Block Grant Program administered by the 
Department of Housing and Urban Development.

Discussion

Salvation Army received CDBG funding from the City of Grand Island’s CDBG annual 
allocation in order to provide a Public service program that benefits low to moderate 
income persons within the City of Grand Island. The Salvation Army is expanding their 
services by creating an on-site Employment Readiness Program. This program will allow 
homeless men who have entered into the shelter, a chance to receive help in their aid to 
finding employment. A staff person will work with clients to locate available jobs, aid in 
completing applications, creating resumes, teaching interview skills and providing 
practice interviews to clientele. At this time due to COVID-19 the Salvation Army was 
not able to meet all requirements of their agreement as jobs were not readily available. 
The Salvation Army staff also had to prioritize space and other funding to meet the 
increasing needs of men staying in the shelter due to COVID-19.

For this reason the Community Development is requesting that the contract completion 
date stated in the CDBG #2018-8 agreement with Salvation Army Section II Paragraph 
G. be extended to December 17, 2021 so that funding may be used to provide services 
during the 2020 program year.

Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 2 / 29



Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. 
The Council may:

1. Move to approve 
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approves Amendment No. 01 to 
CDBG Contract #2018-8 with Salvation Army and authorizes Mayor to sign all related 
documents. 

Sample Motion

Move to approve amendment No. 01 to CDBG Contract #2018-8 with Salvation Army.

Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 3 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 4 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 5 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 6 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 7 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 8 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 9 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 10 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 11 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 12 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 13 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 14 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 15 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 16 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 17 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 18 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 19 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 20 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 21 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 22 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 23 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 24 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 25 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 26 / 29



Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 27 / 29



Amendment #1

PROJECT: Men’s Employment Readiness program CDBG-2018-7

CONTRACTOR: Salvation Army

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $20,000

CONTRACT START DATE: December 17, 2019

Revision #1 – Contract Extension date

Notice to Proceed Date ------------------------------------------------- March 2, 2020  

Original Completion Date ----------------------------------------------- December 17, 2020

Revised Completion Date ------------------------------------------- December 17, 2021

Contractor Salvation Army

By____________________________________ Date_______________________

Title: Lieutenant, Elizabeth Ayala 

CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA

By____________________________________ Date________________________
Mayor

Attest_________________________________
City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 28 / 29



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
December 18, 2020 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2020-346

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island, Nebraska was awarded  $414,017 as part of the 
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Community Development 
Block Grant (CDBG) Program; and

WHEREAS, City Council approved the 2018-2019 Annual Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, Salvation Army of Grand Island has been awarded a grant which makes use 
of CDBG Funds; and

WHEREAS, the City must enter into a Sub-Recipient Agreement with each organization 
to identified in the 2018-2019 Annual Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, the original agreement with Salvation Army is now being amended to 
extend the completion date to December 17, 2021 due to Covid-19.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that The City of Grand Island, Nebraska is 
hereby authorized to enter into a Sub-Recipient Agreement with Salvation Army and the Mayor 
is hereby authorized and directed to execute such contracts.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, December 22, 2020.

_______________________________________
Roger G. Steele, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 12/22/2020 Page 29 / 29


